
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Rob Polhill (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

Councillor Mike Wharton Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Thursday, 18 November 2010 
 

Mersey Gateway Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 23 September 2010 3.00 p.m. 
Or at the Rise of the Executive Board in 
the Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. THE COUNCIL SUBMISSION TO THE GOVERNMENT'S 
SPENDING REVIEW 

 

1 - 19 

4. THE CAMPAIGN TO SUPPORT THE CASE FOR FUNDING 
MERSEY GATEWAY 

 

20 - 34 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO:             Mersey Gateway Executive Board  
          
DATE:                                 23 September 2010  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Environment and Economy 
 
SUBJECT:                         The Council Submission to the Government's 

Spending Review       
 
WARDS:                              All Wards 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The coalition government has suspended its funding agreement with the 

Council for Mersey Gateway pending the outcome of the Comprehensive 
Spending Review that is due to be announced on 20 October 2010. This 
development was reported orally to the Mersey Gateway Executive 
Board at the last meeting on 13 June and this report deals with the 
actions taken in response to the following Board decisions made at that 
meeting. 

 
1. The Mersey Gateway Team continue to develop the case for 

Mersey Gateway having particular regard to current Government 
Guidance; 

 
2. The Mersey Gateway Team enter into further dialogue with DfT on 

the funding arrangements for Mersey Gateway; 
 

3. The Council restate the economic, business and financial case for 
Mersey Gateway to Government; and 

 
4. The Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, be authorised 

to take all necessary actions to progress the Mersey Gateway 
Project. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) The action taken to promote the case for the Government to part 
fund Mersey Gateway is noted: and   

 
(2) The Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, be 

authorised to take all necessary actions to progress the Mersey 
Gateway Project. 

  
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The decision to suspend Mersey Gateway was conveyed a letter to the 

Chief Executive dated 10 June 2010 from the Head of Regional and 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Local Major Transport Projects at the Department for Transport. This 
notification also invited the Council to make its views known by 1 July 
2010 regarding the availability of alternative funding which would allow 
the Secretary of State to continue with the consideration of the statutory 
Orders and Applications. In effect this question about alternative funding 
was seeking to determine if the project could be delivered without a 
funding contribution from Government because if such a funding 
contribution was seen as essential then the uncertainty over the 
availability of this funding would need to be resolved prior to any decision 
to confirm the statutory powers required to deliver the project.  

 
3.2 The Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, responded to the 

DfT letter on 28th June. The points made in his letter were as follows:- 
 
3.2.1 Halton Borough Council (the Council) and the MG project team 

recognise that addressing the UK’s budget deficit is the new 
government’s priority and are supportive of this. The decision to review 
all major transport schemes as part of the Comprehensive Spending 
Review is transparent for all concerned. Our team is confident that the 
MG has a compelling case which aligns well to our understanding of 
the new Government’s policy, in particular: 

• The scheme has excellent local and national economic benefits and 
will be an essential catalyst to the economic regeneration of the region; 

• The scheme has substantial revenue generation from private users 
which will limit government support to approximately 30% of scheme 
costs, meaning high leverage on Government’s money; 

• The scheme could be considered as a pathfinder project to the delivery 
of future infrastructure with an emphasis on ‘user pays’ approaches. 

3.3 The letter went on to stress that the current funding proposals for the 
scheme have been developed over a number of years in close 
collaboration between the Council and the Department for Transport and 
we believe those funding proposals are robust and offer the best value 
for money approach.  

3.4 However recognising the pressures on the Regional Funding Allocation, 
in particular, the letter advised that we have considered whether there 
are alternative funding arrangements which would enable the Secretary 
of State to continue to make his decision on the Statutory Orders for the 
project. The MG funding structure currently assumes an £86m (nominal) 
RFA award for land purchase and remediation which is separate from 
the proposed PFI concession for construction and operation of the new 
crossing.  

3.5 The los
[...]
 gave oral evidence at the public 
inquiry) to update them on the position. 

 
3.8 It is therefore clear that the coalition government will not make decisions 

on both funding and planning approvals for Mersey Gateway until the 
Spending Review results are available. To ensure the project benefits 
from an appropriate assessment the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Leader, has submitted the case for funding to the Spending Review 
process. A cop[y of the submission is attached at annex 1. The 
information submitted is drawn from our studies undertaken in recent 
years and included in the information reported to the Public Inquiry last 
summer. The format of the submission does however address the 
specific questions set by HM Treasury in the framework for the Spending 
Review considerations. The submission was forwarded under a covering 
letter stressing the merits of Mersey Gateway and the extensive support 
given to the project across the community. A copy of the covering letter 
is at annex 2.  

 
3.9 To alert Minsters across the Transport team to the merits of Mersey 

Gateway, the Leader has also written to Mike Penning, Parliamentary 
Under Secretary of State for Transport responsible for major roads, in 
response to an answer to a written question in parliament on 5 July. 
Penning said he would welcome representations from the private sector 

Page 3



and/or local authority sponsors on providing new road capacity via 
private funding. This letter has not yet received a response.  

 
3.10 The case submitted, along with the expressions of support from our 

partners and businesses (see the report on Campaign 2010) for the 
government to confirm its funding support for Mersey Gateway is strong. 
The Transport budget is however under severe pressure with cuts up to 
40 percent a possibility. The government is still seeking to maintain 
infrastructure investment that is vital for economic growth and is looking 
to achieve this by adopting more inno
[...]
wild spaces that support the Council’s efforts to deliver 
urban renewal and a better quality of life in Halton”.  The Mersey 
Gateway nature reserve will be a main delivery mechanism for this Area 
of Focus. 

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 The case submitted to the Spending Review combined with the support 

received through the campaign launched over the summer presents the 
best case for securing the government’s funding support for Mersey 
Gateway.  There is a risk however that the outcome of the Spending 
Review to be announced on 20 October, may not deal conclusively with 
Mersey Gateway. The spending plans for each government department 
may be subject to more assessment prior to confirming priorities and any 
further assessment required for Mersey Gateway could embrace the 
coordination with the emergence of funding proposals for Local 
Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) in the region.  There is very little 
information on the funding of LEPs at this stage. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 Mersey Gateway provides an opportunity improve accessibility to 
services, education and employment for all. 

  
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
 
 
   

Document 
 
Project Records 

Place of Inspection 
 
Mersey Gateway 
Project Office 

Contact Officer 
 
Matthew Fearnhead 

Page 5



Mersey Gateway

Submission to the 
Spending Review

Page 6



 2

Introduction

Mersey Gateway is an integrated transport project that will

provide the vital infrastructure that is required to deliver

sustainable economic growth in Halton and the north-west of

England. It will relieve a source of serious congestion in the

regional road network by providing a new, high-standard crossing

of the river Mersey and by modifying the existing Silver Jubilee

Bridge to facilitate local sustainable transport plans. The Project

has been developed over many years and now forms an essential

component of local and regional social and
[...]
work in north Cheshire and Merseyside.

The Council is committed to getting best value in

procuring Mersey Gateway and there are a number of

strands to the Council’s approach.

Procurement strategy

The Council has developed a commercially driven

approach to the private sector’s role in delivering the

Project. The procurement strategy, reflecting the

unique revenue-generating nature of the Project, has

two strands:

• to procure the new crossing infrastructure and

tolling operations at best value through a design

build finance and operate contract which transfers

whole life cost and service delivery risk to the

private sector

• to procure commercial expertise in tolling

operations to secure the revenue. 

The commercial support component of the

procurement is designed to harness the private

sector’s skills and experience in maximising toll

revenue, to support the Council in acting

commercially, and to protect the financial interests of

the public sector. This component is potentially as

important as getting the most economically

advantageous bids on capex and opex and will be

weighted accordingly. 

Mersey Gateway  Submission to the Spending Review

Page 12



 8

Output specification

The Council will encourage private sector innovation,

and its associated cost benefits, by defining its

service requirements on an output basis rather than

as prescriptive inputs. 

Competitive tension and market interest

The Council has actively engaged with the market to

promote the Project, and to understand and foster

the level of market interest. As of mid-2010, there is a

very high level of market interest with a number of

strong bid groups already formed. Bid groups include

a number of national and European organisations

with a track record of operating toll road concessions,

as well as world-class contractors and designers,

who can provide the necessary private sector skills

and experience. 

Timing

An early decision will capitalise on the hea
[...]
or, Unit 15,

Turnstone Business Park, Mulberry Avenue, Widnes, WA8 0WN.

w: merseygateway.co.uk   t: 0151 495 4091 e: mersey.gateway@halton.gov.uk

Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



REPORT TO:  Mersey Gateway Executive Board  
 
DATE:                     23rd September 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Environment and 

Economy 
 
SUBJECT: The Campaign to support the case for 

funding Mersey Gateway. 
 
WARDS: All 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 At the last meeting of the Mersey Gateway Executive Board on 13 June 

2010 the Mersey Gateway Team were instructed to continue to seek the 
positive and proactive support of businesses, politicians, other partners, 
the media and the public for Mersey Gateway. The resulting evidence of 
widespread support across the region would bolster the case for the 
government to confirm its funding contribution for Mersey Gateway as 
part of the Spending Review to be undertaken this autumn. This report 
explains the action taken since June, leading to the submission of the 
case for funding Mersey Gateway now with government. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) The Mersey Gateway Team continues to seek the positive and proactive 
support of businesses, politicians, other partners, the media and the 
public for Mersey Gateway. 

 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Following the suspension of the Council agreement with government to 

part fund Mersey Gateway, the Mersey Gateway Officer Project Board 
(OPB) instructed that the project team should give higher priority to its 
ongoing work with partners and supporters, in order to maintain the high 
profile nature of the project, and ensure that Ministers in the new 
coalition government are aware of the broad support for Mersey 
Gateway across the private and public sectors throughout the north west.  
As such, a proportion of the proposed budget for the 2010/2011 financial 
year was dedicated to these tasks.  The project team are referring to this 
area of work as ‘Campaign 2010.’   

3.2 A number of interest groups were targeted and the focus of these tasks 
can be divided into the following areas: 

3.9 Media: 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 20



3.9.1  Following discussions with and briefings from the Mersey Gateway 
team, the Runcorn and Widnes Weekly news has set up its own 
campaign asking people to sign up to ‘Back the Bridge.’  As well as 
running regular articles highlighting the need for the new bridge, the 
paper encouraged members of the public to show their support for the 
project by either signing up online at www.backthebridge.com or 
through one of the Halton Direct Links.  To date there have been a total 
of 2252 people signing up to support the project, which was also 
publicly backed by Derek Twigg MP and Graham Evans MP. These 
names and this demonstration of support have now been submitted to 
government by the paper as part of the Spending Review. 

 
3.9.2  The Mersey Gateway breakfast briefing, which took place on 14th July, 

secured significant broadcast and print coverage on North West 
Tonight, BBC Breakfast, BBC Radio Merseyside, Liverpool Daily Post 
and Echo, Runcorn and Widnes Weekly News and Wire FM. 

 
3.9.3  The project has achieved significant coverage in the professional, trade 

and financial media and on relevant major project/infrastructure 
websites. Planning, NCE, Infranews, Property Investor News, 
Surveyor, and Partnerships Bulletin, all ran positive coverage on the 
future of the project showcasing its broad support and the fact that 
submissions in its support were being made to government as part of 
the CSR process. 

 
3.9.3  Coverage across the media has prominently featured quotes and 

support from private sector supporters such as the Stobart Group and 
Peel Ports. 

 
3.9.4  The Financial Times has shown an interest in preparing a feature for 

the project that is expected to explore the innovative funding proposals. 
The project communication consultant DTW are liaising with t
[...]
ental

benefits to England’s north west.

The government has announced it is reviewing all major

transport schemes across the country, including Mersey

Gateway, as part of its Comprehensive Spending Review.

(CSR).

This document shows how the project meets the

spending review criteria and explains how the funding

proposals are compatible with the coalition Government’s

budget deficit reduction plans – and present an excellent

return on investment for the public purse.

The case for Mersey Gateway

Page 25



Making
our case
This is a key moment in the

20-year development of this

unique project.

We understand the Government’s

commitment to cut the budget deficit,

and the decision to review all major

transport schemes as part of the

Comprehensive Spending Review is a

logical one. We believe that Mersey

Gateway stands up well to this

scrutiny and we have a compelling

case to ensure that any delay is

minimised and we can move to

construction within two years of

receiving Government approval. 

For the new Government to deliver on

the pledges laid out in its Programme

for Government, it must support major

infrastructure projects like Mersey

Gateway which are affordable, bring

major environmental benefits and will

provide crucial long term benefits for

the regional economy.

We’ve worked hard on our funding

proposal to deliver a project that is

over 70% funded by the private sector.

This is an excellent investment for the

Government.

This document sets out our case

against the CSR criteria. We believe

there is a very powerful, very strong

and clear case for Mersey Gateway

and are looking forward to working

with the Government to take the next

step towards making this happen.    

Cllr Rob Polhill

Leader, Halton Borough Council

The Government’s Spending

Review Framework, published

on 8 June 2010, outlines a set

of specific criteria against

which all Government spending

will be assessed. The Mersey

Gateway Project performs well
[...]
l transport needs• apply minimum toll charges to both the new bridge and the SJB to allow the project to be funded• improve accessibility to maximise local development and regional economic growth opportunities

• improve local air quality and enhance the general urban environment• improve public transport links across the river• encourage the increased use of cycling and walking, and • restore effective network resilience for transport across the River Mersey.

The new bridge
The proposed bridge design isbased on a cable-stay structuresimilar to the second SevernCrossing, but with three towers. It will be 2300m long with a riverspan of 1000m. The main bridgespans will be supported by cablestays attached to the towers risingup to a maximum of 145m above the river bed. 
The new bridge will be designed tocarry up to six traffic lanes formingpart of a new and improved highstandard road (9.5km long)connecting north Widnes andMerseyside with Runcorn and thenational motorway network in northCheshire. Traffic would benefit fromcongestion free uninterrupted travelacross the Mersey for theforeseeable future.  

10644 MG Project information Leaflet (A4):updated  09/07/2010  15:55  Page 3

P
a
g
e

 3
4


	Agenda
	3 The Council Submission to the Government's Spending Review
	Comprehensive Spending Review Screen
	MG_DPPhilipHammond_20100813

	4 The Campaign to support the case for funding Mersey Gateway
	caseformg
	mgbriefingnote
	10644 MG Project information Leaflet (A4)_updated




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEY GATEWAY EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Mersey Gateway Executive Board on Thursday, 23 September 2010 
in the Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Chairman), Stockton and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: None    
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: D. Parr, M. Reaney, D. Tregea, S. Nicholson, M. Noone and 
A. Scott 
 
Also in Attendance: Councillor Redhead 

 

 
 
 Action 

MGEB4 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2010 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

 

   
MGEB5 THE COUNCIL SUBMISSION TO THE GOVERNMENT'S 

SPENDING REVIEW 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment and Economy which outlined that the 
Coalition Government had suspended its funding agreement 
with the Council for Mersey Gateway pending the outcome 
of the Comprehensive Spending Review to be announced 
on 20 October 2010.  

 
The Board were reminded that this development had 

been reported orally to the Mersey Gateway Executive 
Board at the last meeting on 13 June  2010;  this report dealt 
with the actions that had been taken in response to the 
following Board decisions made at that meeting:- 

 

• The Mersey Gateway Team continue to develop 
the case for Mersey Gateway having particular 
regard to current Government Guidance; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



 

• The Mersey Gateway Team enter into further 
dialogue with Department for Transport on the 
funding arrangements for Mersey Gateway; 

 

• The Council restate the economic, business and 
financial case for Mersey Gateway to 
Government; and 

 

• The Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader, be authorised to take all necessary 
actions to progress the Mersey Gateway Project. 

 
The following comments arose from the discussion:- 
 

• The costs to the Authority already incurred in 
acquiring land and property and other preparatory 
work; 

 

• The costs and implications of the delay in 
receiving the decision; and 

 

• Potential sources of alternative funding. 
 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the action taken to promote the case for the 

Government to part fund Mersey Gateway be 
noted: and   

(2) the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader, be authorised to take all necessary 
actions to progress the Mersey Gateway 
Project. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  

   
MGEB6 THE CAMPAIGN TO SUPPORT THE CASE FOR 

FUNDING MERSEY GATEWAY 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment and Economy on the campaign to 
support the case for funding Mersey Gateway. 

 
At the last meeting of the Mersey Gateway Executive 

Board on 13 June 2010, the Mersey Gateway Team had 
been instructed to continue to seek the positive and 
proactive support of businesses, politicians, other partners, 
the media and the public for Mersey Gateway. The resulting 

 



evidence of widespread support across the region would 
bolster the case for the Government to confirm its funding 
contribution for Mersey Gateway as part of the Spending 
Review to be undertaken this Autumn. The report explained 
the action taken since June, leading to the submission of the 
case for funding Mersey Gateway now with Government. 

 
 The Board was advised that, following the suspension 

of the Council agreement with Government to part fund 
Mersey Gateway, the Mersey Gateway Officer Project Board 
(OPB) instructed that the project team should give a higher 
priority to its ongoing work with partners and supporters, in 
order to maintain the high profile nature of the project, and 
ensure that Ministers in the new Coalition Government were 
aware of the broad support for Mersey Gateway across the 
private and public sectors throughout the North West.  

 
A proportion of the proposed budget for the 2010/2011 

financial year was dedicated to these tasks.  A number of 
interest groups were targeted and the focus of these tasks 
were divided into the areas of Media, Public/Businesses, 
and Political Support. The report provided details of the 
various activities for Members’ information. The project team 
referred to this area of work as ‘Campaign 2010.’ 

 
The following comments arose from the discussion:- 
 

• The level of support and promotion of the campaign 
via local media and businesses; 

 

• Recent and planned attendance of the Chief 
Executive and the Mersey Gateway Team at all 
three 2010 Party Political Conferences, to help raise 
the profile of the issue and to enlist their further 
support; and   

 

• The Chairman wished to place on record his thanks 
to colleagues of all Political Groups, to the private 
sector and other partners, the media, local 
Members of Parliament, neighbouring Local 
Authorities and all residents and visitors to the area 
for their support of the campaign to date. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Mersey Gateway Team continue 

to seek the positive and proactive support of businesses, 
politicians, other partners, the media and the public for 
Mersey Gateway. 

 
 

   



MINUTES ISSUED:  29 September 2010 
 
CALL-IN:   6 October 2010 
 
Any matter decided by the Mersey Gateway Executive Board may 
be called in no later than   6 October 2010 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 3.25 p.m. 


